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DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

Complainant
:
Mr W S Roath

Scheme
:
Railways Pension Scheme: Southwest Train Section

Trustee

Administrator
:

:
Railways Pension Trustee Company Limited 

Railways Pensions Management Limited (Pensions Management)



THE COMPLAINT (dated 24 October 2001)

1. Mr Roath complains of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the Trustee and the Administrator by failing to grant him an incapacity pension.  Mr Roath also complains that the delay in reaching the decision has caused him and his family distress and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS

The Pension Trust and Rules for the South West Trains Limited (SWT) Shared Cost Section
2. Clause 1 of the Trust Deed defines the “Trustee” as the Railways Pension Trustee Company Limited.  Clause 2B of the Trust Deed provides:

“The Trustee may delegate powers, duties or discretion’s to any person and on any terms (including the power to sub-delegate).” 

3.
Pursuant to Clause 4A of the Trust Deed, the SWT established the SWT Section Pensions Committee (the Pensions Committee).  Pursuant to its general power, the Trustee delegated the decision making in respect an application for an incapacity pension, to the Pensions Committee.  

3. The incapacity pension is available in accordance with Rule 5D of the Rules of the Shared Cost Arrangement (the Rules), which provides, as follows: 

“5D Early Retirement through Incapacity
(1)
A Member who leaves Service because of Incapacity before Minimum Pension Age having completed at least 5 years’ Qualifying Membership shall receive immediate benefits calculated as described in Rule 5A (Retirement between Minimum Pension Age and Age 65) and Rule 5B (Lump Sum on Retirement between Minimum Pension Age and Age 65 and payable from the day after the date of leaving Service.

(4)
If in the opinion of the Trustee a Member receiving a pension under this Rule recovers sufficiently before Minimum Pension Age to be able to earn an income, the Trustee may from time to time until Minimum Pension Age in its discretion reduce or suspend the pension as it deems the circumstances justify.

(5)
A claim for benefit under this Rule shall be inadmissible if it is not delivered to the Trustee within 1 year of the Member leaving Service, unless the Trustee in its discretion decides otherwise.”

4. Rule 1 defines “Incapacity” as follows:

“…bodily or mental incapacity or physical infirmity which, in the opinion of the Trustee on such evidence as it may require, shall prevent, otherwise than temporarily, the Member carrying out his duties, or any other duties which in the opinion of the Trustee are suitable for him.”

Background

5. Mr Roath was employed by SWT from 29 May 1990 as a train carriage cleaner.  He ceased work at the end of 1996 due to low back pain and commenced receiving an incapacity benefit.  Mr Roath’s employment with SWT ceased on 21 March 1998.

6. On 24 March 1998, Mr Roath completed an application for an incapacity pension.  This was submitted to the Pensions Committee, together with a Medical Report dated 20 April 1998, completed by Dr C Lewis of Occupational Health Care Services.  In Dr Lewis’s opinion, Mr Roath was unable to perform his own duties but, if suitable alternative employment was available, Mr Roath was capable of performing some other kind of railway employment.  In respect of alternative railway employment, however, Dr Lewis noted there was “NIL AVAILABLE”.  The application was received by Pensions Management on 18 May 1998 and acknowledged on 22 May 1998.

7. Dr G Smith, Medical Adviser to Pensions Management, was asked to consider the application.  According to Pensions Management’s letter to my office dated 8 February 2002, the application was referred to Dr Smith due to Dr Lewis’s indication that Mr Roath was fit for light duties.  On 15 June 1998, Dr Smith advised Pensions Management that he was in the process of obtaining further information.

8. On 28 July 1998, Dr Smith wrote to Pensions Management advising he had received a copy of Mr Roath’s General Practitioner record, which contained correspondence from a Consultant Rheumatologist.  Dr Smith further noted that there appeared to have been some difficulties in the investigation of Mr Roath’s case, partly due to Mr Roath not having undergone planned MRI and CT scans on account of claustrophobia.  Dr Smith suggested that a specialist orthopaedic opinion be obtained.

9. On 13 August 1998, the Pensions Committee met and considered the application, together with Dr Smith’s report.  It was decided to refer Mr Roath to Mr W M Lennox, Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon, for a specialist opinion.

10. On 25 November 1998, Dr Smith prepared his recommendation for Pensions Management.  He referred to a report received from Mr Lennox dated 19 October 1998.  Dr Smith noted that, in Mr Lennox’s view, Mr Roath appeared to be fit for work of light to medium physical rating.  He said that Mr Lennox had also referred to Mr Roath’s desire to find some form of employment, because he was bored at home, thereby suggesting Mr Roath did not see himself as permanently incapacitated.  Dr Smith recommended that an incapacity pension should not be awarded.
11. Dr Smith’s recommendation was considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 25 November 1998, together with all the medical evidence.  The decision was made to decline Mr Roath’s application on the grounds that the evidence available did not indicate Mr Roath was incapacitated from other suitable duties.  

12. On 8 January 1999, Mr Roath notified Pensions Management of his desire to appeal the decision.  Michael Goy, Pensions Director, wrote to Mr Roath advising that the first stage of the 2 stage Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) process was to refer the dispute to him for a decision.  Mr Goy advised Mr Roath to write to him stating the nature of his disagreement with the initial decision and enclosing any further medical evidence.  Mr Goy also explained the requirements for the incapacity pension, as set out in the Rules.

13. On 19 February 1999, Mr Roath provided Mr Goy with a letter from Dr R D Lee, his General Practitioner, dated 10 February 1999 in support of his appeal.  Dr Lee noted that Mr Roath was suffering from a prolapsed L3/4 lumbar disc, together with osteoarthritis of the right hip.  Dr Lee stated that Mr Roath had been in severe pain since December 1996 despite treatment.  His opinion was that Mr Roath’s symptoms were likely to be permanent and unlikely to improve and, as a result, he believed Mr Roath to be incapable of work.

14. On 23 March 1999, Mr Goy wrote to Mr Roath advising that:

“Having considered your case, I do not believe that the letter from your General Practitioner adds to or supersedes the report from the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon.”

15. Mr Goy confirmed the initial decision made by the Pensions Committee and advised Mr Roath that, if he was not satisfied with the decision, he had the right to refer it to the Trustee.  On 26 March 1999, Mr Roath requested that this occur.  The second stage of the IDR was a consideration by the Pensions Committee, which was in accordance with arrangements made by the Trustee, when establishing its IDR procedure.  The Pensions Committee considered Mr Roath’s second stage appeal during its meeting on 20 May 1999.  The information before them at this time included Mr Roath’s letter of 19 February 1999, the letter from Dr Lee of 10 February 1999 and Mr Roath’s previous medical reports, including the report from Mr Lennox of 19 October 1998.  The Committee decided in view of the delay since Mr Roath’s last specialist consultation to defer a decision to allow further medical investigation.

16. As part of the further investigation, Dr Smith obtained additional information from Dr Lee.  Dr Smith also met with Mr Roath on 6 October 1999, at which time, Dr Smith was made aware that Mr Roath was due to undergo a lumbar myelogram with Mr Boeree, Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon, at Southampton General Hospital on 15 November 1999.  Accordingly, Dr Smith asked Mr Roath for consent to correspond with Mr Boeree.

17. On 10 October 1999, Dr Smith wrote to Pensions Management following his consultation with Mr Roath.  Dr Smith noted that Mr Roath had described his low back pain as being “essentially unchanged with a commensurate level of inactivity”.  He also advised that Mr Roath was due to undergo the lumbar myelogram which, he explained, was a procedure infrequently used these days having been overtaken by the more discriminating and non-invasive techniques of MRI or CT scanning.  Dr Smith noted that Mr Roath had not undergone the latter two procedures due to claustrophobia (as referred to in paragraph 9).  Dr Smith also suggested that he considered it essential for Mr Roath to undergo a further consultation with Mr Lennox, as it would be approximately 1 year since he was last seen.  Dr Smith advised this appointment should occur after the lumbar myelogram and consultation with Mr Boeree.

18. On 7 January 2000, Dr Smith wrote to Mr Roath, with a copy sent to Pensions Management.  Dr Smith advised he had received the report from Mr Lennox, but still needed Mr Roath’s permission to obtain a report from Mr Boeree.  Dr Smith explained that he had delayed writing to Mr Boeree because he had become aware that the lumbar myelogram had not taken place and he was unsure whether Mr Roath would attend the consultation with Mr Boeree.  

19. Dr Smith prepared his report for the Pensions Committee on 18 January 2000.  He noted that certain aspects of the investigation had not gone as planned, as Mr Roath had cancelled the lumbar myelogram.  Dr Smith also noted that, while the report from Mr Boeree was not yet available, it had been referred to in some detail in the report from Mr Lennox dated 29 November 1999 and, therefore, its absence should not prevent the Pensions Committee from looking at the case.  With regards to Mr Lennox’s report, Dr Smith made the observation that it was of particular value as Mr Lennox was able to perform a comparison with his earlier clinical findings.  It was noted that Mr Lennox maintained his diagnosis of “mechanical back pain, based upon a minor degree of spinal instability” but, more particularly, Dr Smith drew from Mr Lennox’s report, the following observations:

“In addition to the standard clinical history and physical examination, tensiometer studies were also carried out in order to both confirm and, if possible, augment the conclusions drawn from the clinical examination.  Also, the studies tend to highlight any inconsistencies there may have been in the individual’s clinical presentation.  In Mr.  Roath’s case, the tensiometer results were particularly illuminating in so far that in some cases, Mr.  Roath’s performance on 29 November 1999 was much less than it had been on 19 October 1998.  In some cases the results were non-physiological and therefore did not accord with either symptom distribution or clinical observation.  Putting it in another way, Mr.  Roath is considered to have made sub-maximal efforts in carrying out the tests, in some instances his lack of effort being regarded as considerable.”


Dr Smith viewed, as the most important point, Mr Lennox’s statement that Mr Roath did remain fit for light to medium physical work and that his capacity for such work would increase with time.   Dr Smith recommended the earlier decision not to award the incapacity pension should be maintained.

20. On 24 January 2000, Mr Goy wrote to Mr Roath advising the Pensions Committee had received Dr Smith’s report and would be considering it in its meeting on 31 January 2000.  On 3 February 2000, Mr Goy wrote again to Mr Roath and explained that, as the Pensions Committee had not received the report from Mr Boeree, it had decided to defer its decision until after the report had been received.  Mr Goy advised the Pensions Committee would be meeting again on 3 March 2000.  On 6 March 2000, Mr Goy wrote a further time to Mr Roath, advising that Mr Boeree’s report had not been made available for that meeting.  However, the Pensions Committee was holding a Special Meeting on 14 March 2000 for which every effort was being made to ensure the report would be available.

21. On 13 March 2000, Dr Smith prepared his recommendation for the Pensions Committee’s Special Meeting.  He referred to Mr Boeree’s report and noted that a significant observation was Mr Roath’s reluctance to undergo any invasive procedures.  Dr Smith commented that, often, surgical intervention is actively requested when symptoms are of such severity that the individual feels unable to cope with them any longer.  Dr Smith’s recommendation was that that the application for the incapacity pension continue to be declined.

22. Mr Goy wrote to Mr Roath on 15 March 2000, following the Pensions Committee’s Special Meeting.  Mr Goy advised that the Pensions Committee had considered specialist reports from both Mr Boeree and Mr Lennox and, while it did not dispute that Mr Roath was unable to continue in his present employment, it felt he would become capable of a range of alternative duties.  The new medical information did not support a change in the Pensions Committee’s original view that Mr Roath’s incapacity for alternative employment was temporary.  Accordingly, it was considered Mr Roath did not qualify for the incapacity pension.

23. Mr Roath subsequently made a complaint to my office.  Mr Roath maintains that the Trustee and/or Pensions Management have not properly interpreted the Rules relating to the incapacity pension.  On his complaint form, Mr Roath states that:

 “The rule states clearly that a member who leaves through incapacity is entitled.  It is not a discretionary award.  My employment was terminated on the grounds of my incapacity; therefore the trustees have not properly administered the scheme.  The rules specifically state that the trustees are free to review the award should a member’s medical condition improve.” 


He says that, as a consequence of the maladministration, he has sustained financial loss.  Although his rail fares to attend medical examinations were always paid for him, he received no subsistence or taxi fares.  Mr Roath also explains the delay has affected his health and, because of his insufficient income, his eldest son has had to leave college to work and his second son works in the evenings to help support the family.

CONCLUSIONS

The Decision
24. Rule 5D provides for the incapacity pension to be paid if the member leaves service before minimum pension age, because of incapacity.  There is no element of discretion in this section of the Rules.  If Mr Roath left SWT prior to his minimum pension age, due to an incapacity, the Trustee is obliged to provide the incapacity pension.

25. By virtue of Rule 2B and Appendix 5, the Pensions Committee had the task of deciding whether Mr Roath met the requirements of Rule 5D.  The basic requirements are that Mr Roath had been in service with SWT; that he had left that service, because of incapacity (as defined); and that he had submitted the application for the incapacity pension within 1 year of leaving service.  The Pensions Committee determined that Mr Roath was not eligible for the incapacity pension on the basis that he did not meet the definition of incapacity.  As there has been no suggestion that Mr Roath did not meet the other criteria, I have not given them any consideration.

26. The definition of incapacity requires the Pensions Committee to form an opinion about the level of Mr Roath’s incapacity and particularly whether he was capable of earning an income.   In forming this opinion, the Pensions Committee obtained 3 reports from 2 different specialists at times contemporary with the initial application and the 2 stages of the IDR review.  It obtained and reviewed the General Practitioner medical records and correspondence from the General Practitioner and was provided with commentary on the specialists’ reports from Dr Smith.  Accordingly, I am satisfied there was sufficient medical evidence of an appropriate nature to allow an opinion to be properly formed.  

27. The specialist opinions obtained all concurred in Mr Roath’s capacity to undertake work of a light to medium demand.  It was confirmed that he would be unable to return to his previous duties of carriage cleaner but it was clearly envisaged that he could undertake other duties.  In terms of alternative employment, the Rules only require that such other duties be “suitable” for Mr Roath.  There is nothing in the Rules, which necessarily limit the “suitable” alternative duties to those within the railway industry.  Bearing in mind the medical advice that Mr Roath could undertake medium to light duties, I am, therefore, of the opinion that the decision reached by the Pensions Committee was reasonable on the facts provided.  I do not find that any maladministration occurred in respect of its decision making process.  
Delay

28. I agree that the process of considering Mr Roath’s original application and the subsequent progression through the IDR process has taken a considerable length of time.  However, the nature of an incapacity application is that it will often require considerable medical investigation.  It is also of note that, had the Pensions Committee not required the level of investigation undertaken, it may have been at risk of failing to fulfil its duty of care in that respect.  Whilst it is always preferable for such decisions to be made timely, for the events under its control and to the extent it was able to influence third parties’ actions, I do not consider the Trustee, the Pensions Committee or Pensions Management acted with undue delay.  Accordingly, I do not uphold this aspect of Mr Roath’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

22 August 2002
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